

# 17-1826(L), 17-1985(XAP)

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

ROBERT TESTA, an individual,

*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,*

– v. –

LAWRENCE BECKER, as plan administrator of the Xerox Corporation  
Retirement Income Guarantee Plan, XEROX CORPORATION RETIREMENT  
INCOME GUARANTEE PLAN, an Employee Pension Benefit Plan,

*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

### REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS- CROSS-APPELLEES

---

---

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
Margaret A. Clemens, Esq.  
Pamela S.C. Reynolds, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants-  
Cross-Appellees*  
375 Woodcliff Drive, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Fairport, New York 14450  
(585) 203-3400

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ON PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE CROSS-APPELLANT'S CROSS-APPEAL .....	- 1 -
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	- 1 -
ARGUMENT .....	- 9 -
PLAINTIFF'S ERISA CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY .....	- 9 -
A. Accrual Occurs Upon a Clear Repudiation by the Plan.....	- 10 -
B. Plaintiff's Claim for Benefits Accrued in 1998 .....	- 11 -
C. Plaintiff's Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Accrued in 1998 .....	- 13 -
D. There Was No Fraudulent Concealment.....	- 15 -
E. Plaintiff's Time Period Was Not Tolloed .....	- 17 -
F. Judicial Estoppel Does Not Apply .....	- 20 -
G. Plaintiff Cannot Raise Issues Not Raised Below.....	- 21 -
H. Summary Judgment in Favor of Defendants is Warranted .....	- 22 -
CONCLUSION.....	- 25 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Pipe &amp; Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Becker</i> , 614 F. App’x 38 (2d Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 323 (W.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 614 F. App’x 38 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Bielello v. JPMorgan Chase Ret. Plan</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterHouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>California Pub. Empls.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	6, 9, 19, 20
<i>Carey v. Int’l Broth. Of Elec. Workers Local 363 Pension Plan</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Carlson v. Principal Fin. Group</i> , 320 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7, 22
<i>Clouthier v. Becker</i> , No. 08-CV-6441L, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7196 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2016).....	2
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	16
<i>DeRosa v. Nat’l Envelope Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Federal Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Americas, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 420 (W.D.N.Y. July 20, 2004) .....	3, 12, 17
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	7, 22
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013) .....	5, 23
<i>Hirt v. Equitable Ret. Plan for Emples., Managers &amp; Agents</i> , 285 F. App'x 802 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Keen v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 481 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	14
<i>Kunsman v. Conkright</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d at 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kunsman v. Conkright</i> , No. 08-CV-6080 (W.D.N.Y.), Dkt. No. 68 .....	4
<i>Layaou v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , No. 07-Cv-9329, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194293 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2017) .....	6, 19
<i>Malone v. Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass'n of Am.</i> , No. 15-cv-08038, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32308 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2017) .....	6, 19
<i>Martin v. Public Svc. Elec. &amp; Gas Co., Inc.</i> , 271 F. App'x 258 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Mazur v. UNUM Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F. App'x 518 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Meagher v. Int’l Assoc. of Machinists and Aerospace Workers Pension Plan</i> , 856 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	14, 15
<i>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 516 (3rd Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guar. Plan</i> , 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses v. Revlon Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. Lexis 106431 (2d Cir. Aug. 11, 2016) .....	14
<i>Moses v. Revlon Inc.</i> , 691 Fed. Appx. 16 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	10, 23
<i>Muehlgay v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 649 F. App’x 110 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Novella v. Empire State Carpenters Pension Fund</i> , No. 05 Cv. 2079 (BSJ), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25245, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 353 F. App’x 596 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Novella v. Westchester Cty.</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker</i> , 862 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	15, 16
<i>Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	19, 20
<i>Reches v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 687 Fed. App’x 49 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Romero v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	7, 15, 22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	7, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE(S)
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g) .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1054 (g) and (h).....	7, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1113 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1113 (a) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
